

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No.16092  
2013

WITH  
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A. Rajalakshmi & Ors. ...Petitioners  
Versus  
Sengammal & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**"The learned counsel for the petitioners shall take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No.3 within a period of three weeks', failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.**

The office report indicates that although by Order dated 29.11.2013 of this Court last chance for filing the counter affidavit was given to the learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4, yet he has done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

**List again on 16.9.2014."**

AND thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**"Three weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No. 3.**

**List again on 3.12.2014."**

...2/-

It is submitted that in terms of the above quoted order, fresh notice to unserved respondent No. 3 has been issued on 2.12.2014.

It is further submitted that Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Counsel has on 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent No. 3.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Ms. V. Mohana, Advocate  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp