

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 16092
2013

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A. Rajalakshmi & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Sengammal & Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 27th April, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent No. 3 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the concerned District Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioners within the period prescribed above.

List again on 14.8.2015.."

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice on usual as well as through concerned Trial Court could not be issued as Counsel for the petitioner has not taken any fresh steps for affecting service on respondent no. 3.

It is further submitted that Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate has on 4th August, 2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of petitioners as erstwhile Advocate Ms. V. Mohana has been designated as Senior Advocate and he has also on 7th August, 2015 filed rejoinder Affidavit on behalf of petitioners.

Service of notice is incomplete on respondent No. 3.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 11th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac