

**SECTION XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 16092  
2013**

WITH

**PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF**

A. Rajalakshmi & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

Sengammal & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"The name of respondent No. 5 is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties name at the risk and responsibility of the petitioners.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Notice.**

**In the meantime, status quo, as on today, with regard to the properties, shall be maintained.**

**Additional documents, if any, by both the parties be filed within four weeks."**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 2<sup>nd</sup> November, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"The respondent Nos. 1, 2 & 4 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No. 3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewd thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 are represented by MR. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate and he has on 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2014 filed Counter Affidavit on their behalf. Copy of the same already included in the Special Leave Petition paper

books. In respect of Respondent No. 3, A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 3, but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit and the same has already been included in the Paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac